NR=ITyo

E F 4_ N 2 1 PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG

LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

BEER2EH A —N"—Av oI

HIGH SPEED TWIN NEEDLE OVERLOCK SEWING MACHINE
ZWEINADEL-HOCHLEISTUNGS-UBERWENDLINGMASCHINE
SURJETEUSE GRANDE VITESSE - 2 AIGUILLES

OVERLOCK 2 AGUJAS DE ALTA VELOCIDAD




Notes sur |'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

. Ce manuel a été fait d’apreés les renseignements valables au mois de Décembre
1996. '

. Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.

. Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait
pointillé____1 .

. Si le symbole * se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (No de piéce)” veuillez la

vous référer a la liste des Pieces decartment page 47~51.

TABLE DES MATIERES

A. Corpsdelamachine ........ . ... ... ... ... ......... 1
B. Mécanisme de vilebrequi ......... e 5
C. Mécanismede labarreaaiguille .......... ... ... .. 7
D. Mécanismede pied presseur ....................... 9
E. Mécanisme de I'entrainement ..................... 19
F. Mécanismeducouteau ........................... 23
G. Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur ........ ... .. ... 25
H. Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur ............ ... ... 27
J. Lubrification ... ... .. . 29
K. Tensiondufil ... .. ... ... ... ... .. ......... 31
L. Mécanisme du refroidisseur d’aiguille ............ .. 33
M. Mécanismede guide-fil ...... ... ... ... ... . ... .. 33
N. Mécanisme de I'enroouleurderuban ........... .. .. 35
P. Mécanismearabat ........... ... ... . ... .. .. .. .. .. 35
Q. Accessoire pourfronces ........................... 37
R. Accessoire pour couture sur tissusserges ............ 41
S. Pointd'arrét .. ..., 41
Z. ACCESSOIreS ...t 43
Gal. Liste desPiecesdecartment ........................ 47
Gaz2. Liste des Piécesdecartment ................... ... .. 48
Ga3. Liste des Piecesdecartment ........................ 49
Ga4. ListedesPiécesdecartment ................ ... .... 50
Ga5. Liste des Piecesdecartment ........................ 51
Wa. Etiquettesd’avertissement ........... ... .......... 52
Index ... 53

-1v-



A .7 L — LBR /Machine body / Maschinengehéiuse / Corps de la machine

/ Cuerpo de la méquina

0 71 72

/l 3
- % 4
g ® 63 66 9 —= = E
U =
_ ‘ l@ ) «
A@cm@ & o Aot | T~
(| o L0 e \ - J
LRS- ! g
3 - 80 81 -
*E \ /1' | I‘\\/ F@{ ;/
\\ [‘r—‘@ | ::\
"é:r = !

185-N21-052



A. 7 L — LE&R / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine

/ Cuerpo de la méquina

REF.NO. CODE |qTy Er A1 NAME OF PARTS RM
63 $23350001 QiR 214 F2Y MACHINE BODY LEG
64 017501212 4% k5x12 BOLT, M5X12
65 523351001 4l¥Hx WASHER
66 S00075000 1714 H-F EYE GUARD
67 060350812 2|/51 > K3sx8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
68 025350332 2leSHH24435 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
69 $20340001 1|71 H-F94T14 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
70 520342001 11#>2va SHOULDER SCREW, M4
71 146598001 RS F WASHER, SPRING
72 025050132 1es¥Hzyams WASHER, PLAINS 5
74 140325001 1|5 46t2103 RUBBER CAP, 10.3
75 520345009 1|d4at1a RUBBER CAP, 14
76 154841009 1|d4t>168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
77 $23337009 1|gdato18s RUBBER CAP, 18.5
78 081009070 1jou> %P9 O RING, P9
179 $23357001 1o xzxv10 SCREW, M10
80 $20346000 1INVESPTSHs NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR
81 062401612 1{F+~NaIM4EX16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
82 $20878000 1a6ess53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
92 S$39784001 1M1 rFDRY XA SANLC THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, D
185-N21-052



B . BEE#EHREI{R / Crank shaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebrequi
/ Mecanismo del cigiiefal

185-N21-1



B . EREp&HRS(% / Crank shaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebrequin
/ Mecanismo del cigienal

REF.NO. CODE  |QTY £ A NAME OF PARTS RV

2 012060632 1|7+ E56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

3 $39629021 1I~xPUL5 T4 BEARIG CAP

4 081031870 1loU 45315 ORINGS31.5

5 062400812 2|+ ~a4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

6 061400812 11435 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8

7 072600000 1|2 =% 76000 BALL BEARING, 6000

10 539630000 1y rmvoxan CRANK SHAFT BUSH

14 048400242 T b xT77F+37CA0 RETAINING RING, C40

15 076203000 1127546203 BALL BEARING, 6203

16 $27868001 11222 446203V BALL BEARING, 6203V

17 $20361001 1+31% SPRING, WAVE

18 520362101 ALY E RS Y CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR

20 $39631000 M~FULstHT BEARING PRESSER

21 520353000 1ous 4 ORING

22 062401012 3|+ ~amaxi0 SCREW, PAN M4X10

124-1 539775001 17-u PULLEY

25 012060632 1|7+ ES586x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

27 028060242 1|N2FH %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

28 018062532 1|7+ %L k6x25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
< LoO0+F1¥E> <FOR SYNCHRONIZER >

24-2 $39565001 17—~y PULLEY
"N{U7FAR" FOR”HIGH-LIFT”
<22-~25,27,28,33,34,37,38,41,42,45,46,49>

1-1 539759001 1|7 ks 20n7 3 CRANK SHAFT, OH ASSY
"BACUT A" FOR”“EXTRA HIGH-LIFT”
<31,32,57>

1-2 $39760001 117 k5 590E7 3 CRANK SHAFT, OE ASSY

185-N21-103



C. $t#ERIfR / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

wEHHEOY FiZ. RE (FE-FEO1EE OES ¢ TERERTE LTV E D
TENOBICRBERBO L. BEI-KEEFELTT AL,

=% The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types; red and blue).
Be sure to check the color before specifying the part no.

=% Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange missen mit Teilen der gleichen Farbe kombiniert werden (zwei Typen; rot und biau).
Vordem Angeben der Teilenummer muB daher die Farbe kontrolliert werden.

=¥ Levilebrequin et |a bielie doivent &tre choisis et montés sur des piéces de la méme couleur (2 types; rouge et vert).
Veiller & bien vérifier la couleur avant d'indiguer le code numéroté de piéce.

57 Elciglienal y la variila se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos; rojas y azuies).
Antes de especificar el codigo de pieza se debe verificar el color.

185-N21-118



C . $1#ER84% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE  [QTY Bl A1 NAME OF PARTS RM|
2 539644021 HruvexanL NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L
3 539645021 1y vex2R NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R
4 539646021 1o ve NEEDLE SHAFT
5 $39647000 LT E WASHER
6 146293001 11k x7E10 RETAINING RING, E10
7 $39566001 I E LY £ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
7-1 $23342001 2|7+ rHUaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4Xx5
7-2 017061612 1% rex16 BOLT, M6X16
7-3 118735002 IEEES WASHER
7-4 062350812 1|+ ~235x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
7-5 520391001 za~—4 SPACER
7-6 $20392000 2|7z FELT
7-7 155162001 1z2a~—4 SPACER
8 $39574001 ARVES>) NEEDLE BAR
9 $39648021 IRVELEEI NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
10 $39571021 1{nysks x 20U NEEDLE BARBUSH, U
11 104450101 1ldat>8 RUBBER CAP, 8
12 Pg 1y rxyz NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
12-1 146427001 27+ b xx 3187 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
13 X 232> upexay NEEDLE DCX27
15 $39649021 HIVEE ST NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
16 018062532 2|7+ &1 rexas BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
17-1 539650051 IRVEER S =T NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
18-1 $39652021 IRVEES TS NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, B
20 062401012 4|F ~2aM4ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
21 $20415101 e rmnyss MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD
22 S20416101 1(£JL k3.5X10 BOLT, M3.5X10
23 $39653051 IRV Y NEEDLE GUARD, F
24 062350612 1| ~2M3.5x6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
32 P 1Ny 14 NEEDLE PLATE
33 100032003 2|45 %2va37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
<INy TByy, 498> <FOR BACK-TACKING, 49>
17-2 $39651051 NUALRSHT A RF NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
18-2 $39768001 NUALESHT A48 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, B
19 539767021 NYLBSHTARBFHT PLATE, B SUPPORT
"ANAYTRE" FOR “HIGH-LIFT”
<F> <RED>
35 $39638011 1Hrveseroyrs v NEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY 7
<E> <BLUE>
35 539638012 1rAurse 2oy ey an NEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY e
35-1 018401622 2|7+ %n b axie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
35-2 $23342001 1[7+ b 5 Vaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
35-3-1 017061612 1[# rex16 BOLT, M6X16
35-3-2 118735002 1|52 WASHER
"BACUTLE" FOR “"EXTRA HIGH-LIFT”
<#> <RED>
36 $39641011 HAnosLoovry e NEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY e
<&> <BLUE>
36 539641012 1Hnussesovrs e NEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY Y7
36-1 018401622 217+ % raxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
36-2 $23342001 1|7+ k HUaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
36-3-1 017061612 1HFE0 rexis {BOLT, M6X 16 .
36-3-2 118735002 1|#Hx WASHER R

185-N21-118




D . ## LBfR / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuBl / Mécanisme de pied presseur

/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

185-N21-201




D . 8 T B8{% / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuBB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 $39658001 1AHTFITEYRY PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
2 $39575001 HER =S Sy PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 $39577000 1Ay ov3ar CUSHION
2-2 047301642 1 2ATYUrFELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLLAW3
3 105161004 IR ES WASHER
4 $20476001 14T/ % PRESSER SPRING
5 $38308021 IPEE A Sy MAIN PRESSER ARM
6 539659021 1A TF7H PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 $39660001 1Ay 57rniz PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING
8 539661001 HEPZE P2 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 $39662001 a4y F2 e MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 1[/34 > KMmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
11 539663021 AT 7o 7HLIN— PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664001 WA I TOFHFLIN—HF5— COLLAR
13 018062532 117 F K F6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
14 025060332 1He>¥HEH 16 WASHER, PLAINL 6
15 $39665001 A ITITFHLIRN—X SPRING
16 047503242 1A T7 YL TELAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
17 $39770001 1o xxoa SCREW, M4
18 021400212 1222 +v ba NUT, 2 M4
19 520485001 1MAHT7H YUY PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 $39666001 1AHYT7HFLIIN— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
21 $39667021 Ay 759575732 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
21-1 047401442 1 RFVU 5 E>AWA PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
22 018061632 1|7 FHRI b6X16 BOLT, M6X16
23 $39669001 AT THFLIN= X SPRING
24 $39670000 AT FT74480 PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060632 117+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 $39671021 1A 5Fos PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 048090342 2{ N XT7E9 RETAINING RING, E9
28 $30562000 1y Hx WASHER
29 $39672001 1Ay FEY PRESSER ARM PIN
30 012400432 1|7+ ES4xa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
34 $37070121 171> H—H~-Fv FINGER GUARD, V
35 060300412 11781 > FM3x4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
40 $20494001 172415 SUB PRESSER ARM
41 062670712 1|+ ~33357-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
42 520495001 1A T X s PRESSER FOOT STOPPER
43 060300612 1184 > K M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
<F-7HE> <FOR TAPING>
44 $23364000 1WF=FT7oFA1 TAPE GUIDE

-10-

185-N21-201



pied presseur

D . I E{& / Presser foot mechanism /StoffdrickerfuB / Mécanisme de

/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

. O . BN B N
I AT __
| | it
St W . 3 @ |
BELLE /@ L e A
) |
B & [ 3 ,,o/ | &
| e &/ “ __ o »//( __ -
ey o
S B O - )
. . . LT | . . LT ,_ _‘
] r | | | | « | |
| L v ov @ ) | ‘ Mg/ ) _
e ey TO
mﬂ,,_ ! M ,//é _ 7 /A ,/// I o]
“_ ? A __ | ﬁ | | |
W | | “

185-N21-201

-11-



D . #RIT BA{% / Presser foot mechanism /Stoffdriickerfuf3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE  |Q'1Y bl XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<22-523-5>
50-1 519280001 HERETE PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 $19976001 1w STITCH TONGUE
50-1-2 $19496001 HER=ANPP S PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-1-3 150755001 1o x%318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-1-4 519258001 1|#4TF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-5 501295001 112 A 22238X35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
50-1-6 $19259001 ER s PRESSER FOOT, B
50-1-7 140530002 1|24 %2238 SCREW, SM2.38
<57-6>
50-2 519303201 1|1#494xT73 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-2-1 $19286001 1 % STITCH TONGUE
50-2-2 519496001 1Ay bUYr12 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-2-3 150755001 1o x23.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-2-6 519259001 1|#9 18 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-2-7 140530002 1|oxx2238 SCREW, SM2.38
<22-6,723-6,7>
50-3 $19282001 124173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-3-1 519283001 1w STITCH TONGUE
50-3-2 519496001 TNABTbUYFT 14 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-3-3 150755001 1) 2 %2318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-3-4 519258001 1|#4TF PRESSER FOQT, F
50-3-5 S01295001 1243223835 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
50-3-6 519259001 Eg ! PRESSER FOOT, B
50-3-7 140530002 1o x %238 SCREW, SM2.38
<24-525-5>
50-4 519284001 1[#4T73 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-4-1 519976001 Ll STITCH TONGUE
50-4-2 519496001 Ay rUY 12 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-4-3 150755001 1o xx23.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-4-4 519258001 HEREs PRESSER FOOT, F
50-4-5 $01295001 1|2 X %238X35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
50-4-6 519259001 1|#4#zxs8 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-4-7 140530002 1432238 SCREW, SM2.38
<24-625-6>
50-5 519285001 LR E PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-5-1 519286001 1A STITCH TONGUE
50-5-2 519496001 U E i PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-5-3 150755001 PZEERE: SCREW, SM3.18
50-5-4 $19258001 1 F+vTF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-5-5 501295001 112 A %22.38x35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
50-5-6 519259001 1{Fv 18 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-5-7 140530002 1Mo x%x2238 SCREW, SM2.38
<27-528-5>
50-6 $19287201 1A%z 73 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-6-1 519976001 1Y 2 STITCH TONGUE
50-6-2 519496001 HAHTrUY 14 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-6-3 150755001 1[ox%x2318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-6-6 $19259001 1|++xIs8 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-6-7 140530002 1o xx2238 SCREW, SM2.38

-12-

185-N21-201




pied presseur

/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

D. L BEER / Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerfufl / Mécanisme de

B B .
_ 0 ) i ¥ V | _ i n R L
|
e N T
| % 04 @ (/ “ | @ URY Y ¢
| y / | A
I b- ,// : o ,/é
- “ TP % __ ° __ bl " @
| _ _
_ WY 1 \
“ ol >
| < ) | ‘
KA ormon R
g < <
1 A e T o
| | ] | T
| | | |
o\. Q I “ ‘ “ “
! 7| ) | T
T o/ __ 5“ ToT Q/ __ m__
ﬁ S w E |
\ _ |
, [ 4
Wil |
> | - | i
o _ - - __E .\\ \ —— - NN BN l\ b - o _ - o
0P P10
23 2

-13-




D . R T 8%/ Presser foot mechanism /Stoffdriickerful3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RV
<27-6,7 28-6,7>
50-7 519288201 144432 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-7-1 $19283001 11w % STITCH TONGUE
50-7-2 $19496001 HES > NURE PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-7-3 150755001 1% %318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-7-6 $19259001 1148 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-7-7 140530002 112 %3238 SCREW, SM2.38
<33-534-5>
50-9 $19291001 HERE A PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-9-1 $19496001 HERE SN e PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-9-2 106640001 1| x%3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-9-3 $19259001 1{++18 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-9-4 140530002 11 x%2238 SCREW, SM2.38
<41-542-5>
50-10 519293001 R E A PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-10-1 $19974001 1| » STITCH TONGUE
50-10-2 $19496001 HEN =S WL e PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-10-3 150755001 122 %T318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-10-4 $19296001 1F-7H1FK TAPE GUIDE
50-10-5 105288001 1oxxT238 SCREW, SM2.38
50-10-6 $19259001 1]++418 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-10-7 140530002 1 x %238 SCREW, SM2.38
<45-5 46-5>
50-11 $19297001 1|#4xTo 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-11-1 $19976001 1] x STITCH TONGUE
50-11-2 $19496001 1Ay TrUYHr 14 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-11-3 150755001 1> 2%xT318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-11-4 $19279001 1|4 xF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-11-5 S$19300001 1| F=7H1FK TAPE GUIDE
50-11-6 062630612 113 ~13238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6
50-11-7 $19299001 HER T PRESSER FOOT, B
50-11-8 140530002 o xxv238 SCREW, SM2.38
50-11-9 026260136 HE=A ZE=F E X WASHER, PLAINS 2.6
<45-6,7 46-6,7 >
50-12 $19301001 A4z 32 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-12-1 $19283001 R STITCH TONGUE
50-12-2 $19496001 HE =SB & PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-12-3 150755001 122 %3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-12-4 $19279001 11+4IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-12-5 $19300001 1WF—-T7H1FK TAPE GUIDE
50-12-6 062630612 1{#~2238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6
50-12-7 $19299001 144 I8 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-12-8 140530002 1o xx238 SCREW, SM2.38
50-12-9 026260136 ey Hxa4226 WASHER, PLAINS 2.6

-14-

185-N21-201



D. #IBIR/Presser foot mechanism /StoffdrickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur

/Mecanismo de la prensa tela

57-7 . 37-5
hhhhhhhh v 85
|
‘ - — |
‘\ s ] g“ -2 !
|
S ‘ |
; Q\-s ! :
L k= T |
! ‘%// 1 |
F{*@ |
_______________ ’ ‘;__‘_;__*‘ﬁ*#__
- | -
Sg_i 501-15
T | |
[ SsSsS—— |
j Sl
; \
[
_§ g
=" |
? <= o~ | !
| ' |
i | |
i | P
3;:@ 507 l 49:2 0-18
| ) ,“‘, > i
| ! ]
:: | R
| < — ; =1
; T ‘ ‘ @‘
| o
I F—
“ “ @—/\///‘}%nﬁ
\ —
|
’ ____________
185-N21-20

-15-



A1 AR AL S 3 v

/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

D . #R I B9{% / Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur

REF.NO. CODE  [QTY B X o NAME OF PARTS Y|
<57-7>
50-13 520881201 IER e T PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-13-1 $19975001 1] STITCH TONGUE
50-13-2 $19496001 IER VR 2T PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-13-3 150755001 1|y 52318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-13-6 $19259001 1|#+x8 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-13-7 140530002 11 %x%2238 SCREW, SM2.38
<37-538-5>
50-14 $25538001 e S PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-14-1 $19496001 Hrszruvsraa PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-14-2 106640001 1oxz2v318 SCREW, SM3.18
_____________________ o N RIS, S A
. <22-423-4>
50-15 $25543001 ER ST PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-15-1 $25544001 1] STITCH TONGUE
50-15-2 519496001 sz ruyrsa PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-15-3 150755001 112222318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-15-4 $19258001 1|44 TF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-15-5 $01295001 112 % 23238x35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
50-15-6 $19259001 ET e PRESSER FOOT, B
50-15-7 140530002 112 %2238 SCREW, SM2.38
<41-6 42-6>
50-17 $25546001 HER ST PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-17-1 $25547001 1w % STITCH TONGUE
50-17-2 $19496001 HAHT PV T a2 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-17-3 150755001 1o 22318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-17-4 519296001 17741k TAPE GUIDE
50-17-5 105288001 1o 225238 SCREW, SM2.38
50-17-6 519259001 1|++xs PRESSER FOOT, B
50-17-7 140530002 1|2 222238 SCREW, SM2.38
<49-5,6>
50-18 $19302001 144zos PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-18-1 $19977001 1]y STITCH TONGUE
50-18-2 $19496001 HAHTrYYr12 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-18-3 150755001 1o 222318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-18-4 $19279001 1|#+4xr PRESSER FOOT, F
50-18-5 060630412 {731 > F238-56x4 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X4

-16-

185-N21-201



D. #RI B3R/ Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur

/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

7

24-7 </|\@lVJ B /FOR SMALL TYPE>
e~ 2e-4 (C) 23-5 (B)
3= =8 (C) =6 (B)
32-7 =§ (EJ) =T (B)
-7 (C)
50-19 50-21
A e I
| |
I -3 [ .
| g T | é 3 :
: S S : : <&S————~ :
I = | | = |
| S e i & —
I |
f L '
| |
: §—~—7 g‘-s : : gﬁﬂ g*-s :
=_ = | e e
' S ! == '
e I = |
| =77 | | e /A
I I I I
I | | |
e __HBBB / W 4 EH e /
31-6 (B)
-7 (B)
50-25
________ L
/ \
: -6 -5 |
e 1
| L1
I Y774 ;
| !
| |
I O |
I e I
I |
! = ]
| =
=3
-l
@, =
| L=
e )
185-N21-201




D . ## T Bif% / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B x4 NAME OF PARTS RV

<24-7 25-7 31-7 32-7>

50-19 529869001 L A PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-19-1 $19975001 1| STITCH TONGUE
<31-6 32-6>

50-19 529871001 1 F4x45 & PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-19-1 519286001 1|V 4 STITCH TONGUE

50-19-2 519496001 1FHZ PUSF L2 PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-19-3 150755001 1o *x%223.18 SCREW, SM3.18

50-19-4 $29870001 1|4 TF PRESSER FOOT, F

50-19-5 501295001 1|22 %2238x35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

50-19-6 519259001 HEREY: PRESSER FOOT, B

50-19-7 140530002 1o x%x2238 SCREW, SM2.38
<22-5C,23-5B>

50-21 $29950001 ket s PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-21-1 519976001 1|V STITCH TONGUE
<22-6C,7C23-6B,7B>

50-21 529951001 #8492 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-21-1 519283001 1Y X STITCH TONGUE
<22-4C>

50-21 529952001 firezy PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-21-1 525544001 11V X STITCH TONGUE

50-21-2 $19496001 NIV 51% PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-21-3 150755001 1|>oxx23.18 SCREW, SM3.18

50-21-4 519258001 1|4 IF PRESSER FOOT, F

50-21-5 501295001 1122 %2238x35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

50-21-6 519259001 1|#4 I8 PRESSER FOOT, B

50-21-7 140530002 1|ox%2238 SCREW, SM2.38
<31-6B,7B>

50-25 530898001 L E R A PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-25-1 $30900001 1|V X STITCH TONGUE

50-25-2 $01295001 112 x%2238X35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

50-25-3 $30902001 U ERES:ESAVNAES PRESSER FOOT TWIST SPRING

50-25-4 $30904001 2(#YIBYHI XY SCREW, PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT

50-25-5 519311101 HERES RS PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT SCREW

50-25-6 062670712 1|+~ 2357-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

-18-

185-N21-201



L. & U IER 7 Feea mechanism/ Trans

portvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/Mecanismo de la alimentacién

T~

- 69
//12 A\\ @;@?

D5 70
.I% . @
) 3]}\75 !—% j

48

-19-



E. ') Bf% / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtun

/Mecanismo de la alimentacién

g/ Mécanisme de l’entraTnement

L2

-20-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $39578001 1A ysaz ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1-1 047301242 21X 71U FEAWS PIN, SPRING AW3
1-2-1 047301242 1|27 U5 E>aw3 PIN, SPRING AW3
1-3 539585001 1|5Fxv b rxzvyng TWIST SPRING
1-4 $39586001 182 s 2293 SCREW, M3
2 012060632 2|7+ ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 $39673020 RSP TE AN BALANCE WEIGHT
6 012060632 2|7+ E56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 539589021 HETDEEDH FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018061632 17+ EN r6x16 BOLT, M6X16
9 $39674001 A2 UFIoevEaL sy FEED ADJUST SHAFT
10 $39675001 1|£52v518% SPRING
11 081005070 1lou > %es O RING, P5
12 025710232 1lES¥H2F294a76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
13 025710232 1eS¥H2Fama76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
14 048040342 1+ 27Ea RETAINING RING, E4
15 $39676021 HEXDPZ, FEED SHAFT
16 $39677021 1220111117 BUSH, 11.11-17
17 $39678021 HEZAPL T I FEED SHAFT BUSH, L
18 $30562000 e WASHER
19 048090342 1|~ x7e9 RETAINING RING, E9
20 539679001 HWArUSoxaML74 FEED SHAFT BUSH CAP, L
21 081020070 110U > P20 O RING, P20
22 060400612 3|51 > KMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 $39680001 HETD P TN FEED BAR ASSY
24 $38312050 11395 r27uno5= FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
25 081010070 1oy 4e10 ORING, P10
26 539683000 HERDE S P =i FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK
27 $39684021 HECDP RS TEEY FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 $39685001 1€y rh5— SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 1|7+ & Saxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 520530001 1% 4% WASHER
31 061350616 1|43 a35%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6
32 012400832 1|7+ £ 5axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 542042021 IPEE PO ES MAIN FEED ARM
34 018061632 1|7#+# L rex16 BOLT, M6X16
35 $39773001 IPEET DEIP R I MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
36 $39690021 1|# 5% WASHER
37 $23360001 1|#L ksx1s BOLT, M5X15
38 S02573000 1| ¥Hx WASHER
39 539691001 1+v ks NUT, M5
40 $39769051 P ECVE PP YN DIFF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1|7+ % b 6X16 BOLT, M6X 16
4 $39690021 1 ¥ H= WASHER
42 $23360001 1] ksxis BOLT, M5X15
43 538311100 WA UELT o+ o1 HIN— FEED BAR GUIDE COVER
44 $39686000 MHroros17 511 FEED BAR GUIDE, L
45 539687000 MHrvusg17o+1R FEED BAR GUIDE, R
46 $39688001 1EYSL 15841 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
47 $20526000 B PR FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48 018400832 6|7+ % raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
49 025040132 2leS5¥Hxoava WASHER, PLAIN S 4
50 $39692021 14 reoFameyysy DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
51 $20543101 12225 SCREW, M5
52 $20544000 YR UL o Ls— DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
33 018061432 1|7 F* L hex1a BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
54 $39593021 HFESFIoeyLnN—s2 DIFF. FEED ADJUST LEVER ASSY
54-1 $39596021 1w+ rs NUT, ROUND M6
55 $20547001 =iz SPRING

185-N21-202



T oe= s EIEN P TTU HIEUIdINSM /T rans

portvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

185-N21-77



! E. %! R /Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’entrainement

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y B Ao NAME OF PARTS
i Is6 081005670 | 1]ou> %pws ORING, PW5
i Is7 047502242 HRT UL TEAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
58 $39693001 HHRUITXxEY 14 DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL
59 $20548001 2(ns5- COLLAR
60 018061632 217+ K F6X16 BOLT, Mé6X16
61 525818001 2(F3 ey iLN—2 pun STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
62 060350812 2|/N1 2 K35x8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 2[ESHHxL 135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
64 539694021 MNeYrR2SYT3 SET SCREW KNOB
65 539695001 ey bz SET SCREW
66 520560001 UEEZAE Y/ ES SPRING WASHER
69 523628001 HWoatounhsyyrgq MAIN FEED DOG SET BRACKET
70 523621101 1| b35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8
75 X U PEE AN MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
75-1 060630712 1181 > K 238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7
176 $23621101 TR b 35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8
77 X LA E AP DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
78 523621101 1]+ 35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8

-
—p i

185-N21-202




/ Mécanisme du couteay

L AT A AR/ KNITe machanism / Messer

/Mecanismo de la cuchilla

.

-~

185-N21-2

-23-



F. EX AR FXABEHER/Knife machanism / Messer / Mécanisme du couteau
/ Mecanismo de la cuchilla

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
2 S20571101 HPPEFS S Py UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 AR Y- DUST SEAL
a $39704021 I x2Xx 5201 UPPER KNIFE BUSH L
5 539677021 HxzL11.117 BUSH, 11.11-17
6 S43527001 1MNevyrbhrs5—23 SET COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 $20574001 9 TAZREZRFY R NUT
9-1 $20575001 1o 7x248% UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-1 062401212 11+ ~34x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
11 025040132 1es¥Axs3va WASHER, PLAINS 4
15-1 144074300 17722 UPPER KNIFE
16-1 $23621101 1| r35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8
17 S39706001 WO ARPYYHE LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 1|+~26x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
19 $39707001 12 ARMIYTESLATF o1 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
121 062060812 2|+ ~a6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 X 1oaxx LOWER KNIFE
25 $39708001 Hoax2A4T LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
26 017500812 1]% L k5x8 BOLT, M5X8
27 520585001 NoEXZAMUIYHFTLRZ SPRING
28 539709021 HNoaxz2nzys SPRING HOLDER
29 062400812 1| ~34x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
<FK > <RED >
30 $39696011 192475V EFY30 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O A
) <EHFE> <BLUE>
30 $39696012 1972250V FK730 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O A
30-1-1 018401622 2|7 FFE I +axie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
30-2 S39696012 HH2X255>920Ykv30 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O
30-2-1 017061612 1]+ h6X16 BOLT, M6X16
30-2-2 118735002 1|¥H % WASHER
30-3 $23342001 17+ hHaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
<ERBE/A TV > <FORBULKY,HEAVY >
9-2 S$20576001 HEFEES UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-2 062401612 1| ~amaxie SCREW, PAN M4X16
12 $20577001 197 x24T UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 $20578101 HOIDAZRFH T4 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 MNMeZz¥#Hz2y3aw3 WASHER, PLAINS 3
15-2 P 1Ho AR ANGLE KNIFE
16-2 062300412 1|#+~z3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
<t Tz inN—-U> < OPTION PARTS >
15-2 520896101 11h o x 2 b3k ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 520897101 1ho72Z g HEH ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDG
15-2 S20579101 1h o £ 2 BE ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE
15-2 520898101 1WHh o *xZ WBEET ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE WAVE EDGE
185-N21-222

REBHIO K. AS (FEFE0MEE) OMA ¢t TRREATE LT VET,
TEX ORI REERENL. BAT—FEEELTTAL,

X The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types; red and biue).
Be sure to check the color before specifying the part no.

W Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange missen mit Teilen der gleichen Farbe kombiniert werden (zwei Typen; rot und blau).
Vordem Angeben der Teilenummer muB daher die Farbe kontrolliert werden.

W Le vilebrequin et la bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés sur des piéces de fa m&me couleur (2 types; rouge et vert).
Veiller 3 bien vérifier la couleur avant d’indiquer le code numéroté de piéce.

¥e El cigienal y la varilla se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos; rojas y azules).
Antes de especificar el cédigo de pieza se debe verificar el color.

-24-



péri:

G. EJL— /YR / Over looper mechanism/ Oberen Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur su

/ Mecanismo del presilladora superior

185-N21-3¢

-25-



| G.-EJL—/YB3{%/Overlooper mechanism /Oberen Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur
; / Mecanismo del presilladora superior

t [ REF.NO. CODE  [qTy Er Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
’ 2 $20598000 210V K7L KX ROD STOPPER
3 $39717021 I TI—IXT o X2 ILF OVER LOOPER SHAFT BUSH, F
4 539677021 T *x#11.1147 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 539718021 27 —xsy OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 543527001 1MNEeYrh5-23 SET COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2| 7 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 018061432 2{7FRIL b6x14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14
11 155247000 HEFS R DUST SEAL
12 X 17 —uix OVER LOOPER
13 012400432 H7+EZaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
14 118550001 HvyxES DOWEL PIN
<#HF > <RED>
19 $39715011 1o 7h—xOY K 3IHE OVER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD w
<FE> <BLUE>
119 $39715012 HoTn—may Ko IHE OVER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD i
19-1-1 018401622 4|7 F KL b axie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
@ 19-2 018061432 1|7+ ®RI b6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
<NTUTrE> <FOR HIGH-LIFT>
8 530562000 1\ FHx WASHER
9-1 $38313001 o7 —x%a4 354 OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, SH
9-1-1-1 523342001 1|73 b #HJaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4ax5
9-1-1-2 017061612 1)L b+ 6X16 BOLT, M6X16
9-1-1-3 118735002 I VEZES WASHER
9-1-1-4 155162001 1|2 ~N—4 SPACER
9-1-2-1 $38320000 HWoZh—n7o3 1441 OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-1-2-2 $20355002 2|2 4 %3X85 SCREW, M3X8.5
9-1-3 529700000 217N —NRFLF AL TIN b OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
<BENTUIZLE> <FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>
9-2 538322001 17— ix%xah 4 3E OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, E
9-2-1-1 $23342001 17+ hHDaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
9-2-1-2 017061612 TR b 6x16 BOLT, M6X16
9-2-1-3 118735002 HHH % WASHER
® o214 155162001 | 1|z~ SPACER
9-2-2-1 538320000 NI 7W—NFo+1H4T OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-2-2 520355002 212 A% T3X85 SCREW, M3X8.5
9-2-3 $29700000 219 TN =IXFLF AL TIIb OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
185-N21-307
EE#M SOy R, e (FEFan2EE ola et TRREMTELTVET,
CTEXDBIIEsmID L. BRI-FEEELTFEL,
X The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types; red and blue).
Be sure to check the color before specifying the part no.
¥ Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit Teilen der gleichen Farbe kombiniert werden (zwei Typen; rot und blau).
Vor dem Angeben der Teilenummer muB daher die Farbe kontrolliert werden.
w Le vilebrequin et la bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés sur des piéces de la méme couleur (2 types; rouge et vert).

Veiller & bien vérifier la couleur avant d’'indiquer le code numéroté de pice.

W _El cigiedal ¥ la varilla se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos; rojas y azules).
Antes de especificar el cddigo de pieza se debe verificar el color.

-26-



H. FJL —/XE{R / Under looper mechanism / Unterer Greifer
/ Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur / Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

185-N21-3



H. FJv—/ BEf& /Under looper mechanism / Unterer Greifer
/Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur / Mecanismo del presilladora inferior
REF.NO. CODE [q'TY B2 XA NAME OF PARTS RM
3 520598000 2OV K7L F A ROD STOPPER
5 520622001 Hos—nTs UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
6 $23626001 MR WASHER
7 017060812 11K b 6x8 BOLT, M6X8
8 $39728021 Noa=NTH x5 LF UNDER LOOPER SHAFT BUSH, F
9 539677021 THx 2111117 BUSH, 11.11-17
10 155247000 L EZ SN DUST SEAL
11 520625001 Nogh=nrUuvrgq UNDER LOOPER HOLDER
12 523614101 11752 U%L psxia BOLT, M5X 14
13 148782001 NAR=—4 SPACER
14-1 520627001 12— UNDER LOOPER
14-2 540866001 12— UNDER LOOPER
15 060351012 T[> F35x10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10
i "NAUTRE” FOR "HIGH-LIFT"
<HF> <RED>
16 $39720011 1|>80—Ov E2 30sH UNDER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD s
<E5> <BLUE>
16 $39720012 1120 =309 K7 30SH UNDER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD %
16-1-1 018401622 4|7+ I bk ax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
16-2 018061432 1|7+ &N r6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14
"BA1UTABR” FOR "EXTRA HIGH-LIFT*
<FKF> <RED>
17 $39722011 1|o%1—Ov r2 30 UNDER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD 7
<E> <BLUE>
17 $39722012 120 —xOv K7 30E UNDER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD w
17-1-1 018401622 417 F K b axis BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
17-2 018061432 1|7+ 0 b6x14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14
185-N21-308

RRBMEOY K. mAe (FEFEOEH NS TRRAMTE LTV ET,
TEXDORRIC RETMIOE. MEI-KEEELTTEL,

W The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types; red and blue).
Be sure to check the color before specifying the part no.

¥ Die Kurbeiwelie und die Stange missen mit Teilen der gleichen Farbe kombiniert werden (zwei Typen; rot und blau).
Vordem Angeben der Teilenummer muB daher die Farbe kontrolliert werden.

¥ Le vilebrequin et la bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés sur des piéces de la méme couleur (2 types; rouge et vert).
Veiller a bien vérifier la couleur avantd’indiquer le code numéroté de piéce.

*

= Antes fie especificar el c6digo de pieza se debe verificar el color.

-28-

El cigGedal y la varilla se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos; rojas y azules).




23RS BR(Z / | ubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

J.

185-N21-

™~



J . #AT8BRAMR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE |Q'TY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RMI

] $20655101 HEE A WORM

P 012500532 217+ ES5sxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
3 $39743001 1|r35- COLLAR

a 539597001 troarrRe722 PUMP ASSY

4-1 $20657001 ICE A ey ) WORM WHEEL

4-2 012400432 | 2|7+t 35axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-3 $39599001 1|#>7n-2-%3 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY

a-4 $39598000 1xe745-2 PUMP CASE

4-5 $39601000 "KL T21748 PUMP BODY COVER

4-6 062400812 | 3|+~oaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8

4-7 $39602000 1lane™ OIL FILTER

4-8 539603001 1onEs++4z OIL FILTER FLANGE

4-9 062401212 1] ~zax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

6 018061432 | 2|7+ rex1a BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

7 $39744021 Hntans7vx5 OIL PIPE JOINT
s $39745001 1le=nFa-542 OIL TUBE ASSY

8-1 147942001 2le=nFa—TraHz STOP RING

9 $20199001 HAsantrvss OIL PIPE JOINT

10 $39747001 1leznFa-543 OIL TUBE ASSY

10-1 147942001 2He=nFra—TraHz STOP RING

11 $39751021 Hezmangs OIL PIPE

12 $39744021 HUntansryxs OIL PIPE JOINT

13 $39749001 1leznza-543 OIL PIPE ASSY

13-1 147942001 2e=nrza—gr x5z STOP RING

14 $20199001 2lhnraneryss OIL PIPE JOINT

15 $39752021 1oy rsamansy OIL PIPE

16 012400432 1|7+ & 5axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
17 012060632 1|7+ £ 56xs6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 148084001 1rrnr-—v=r OIL GAUGE WINDOW

19 520668000 I E P rFES A NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT

20 061400812 1|43 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8

21 $20671000 1172 %100 WICK (L= 100)

22 $20671000 1172 ex100 WICK (L = 100)

23 520669000 17znr FELT

24 060400812 1151 > Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

29 543523000 Ho1na-23 OIL FILTER ASSY

29-1 $43521000 1lanz~o OILFILTER, D

29-2 $43522000 AT A% — OIL FILTER

85-N21-350

-30-




K %IIFE% / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

4(1 45 40 41

185-N21-418

-31-



K . % I0FE% / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

-32-

REF.NO. CODE |Q7Y B2 XA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $38328051 HPER RN P MAIN THREAD GUIDE
9 $20676001 44 rFIYIEY TENSION STUD
10 $20677000 A4 rFIAHIHESTING TENSION DISC FELT
11 520673001 8l4 rFIVLHYS TENSION DISC
12 110832009 | 4|r rFIHLH#STINR TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103009 | 4|1 rFIvoH¥SAYI TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 $20678001 2|1 bFIHUERL TENSION SPRING, L
15 520679001 2|1 rFIHLREM TENSION SPRING, M
18 S20681000 | 4|F3monzxyI¥Hz
19-1 $20682103 A FFIDVFY b H TENSION NUT, RED
19-2 520682101 1 rFassry L ke TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE
19-3 $20682104 11 rFIHeryr BE TENSION NUT, YELLOW
19-4 520682102 11 rF395+FY 8 TENSION NUT, GREEN
21 146592001 214 P F AT THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 $23452002 2|7 FESax32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
23 520684101 14 7o 1rgo THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 2|51 > K maxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
25 520685001 1o BL—NA R P FAR UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 520686001 1| T—i1 F P FAR OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 $23418002 2|v 2 2 vaxs SCREW, M4X5
28 $21133001 1w on—nz2ELR OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 $21134001 1o 2—F2EUR UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 1]754 > Km3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
31 $21135001 1|w—nzresL LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 2[/31 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
33 521137001 1PL—iNA b7 oF M LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 521136101 1 I—t rPoF AL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 1|34 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520687001 1o =Nt rPFAL UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
40 521129001 IRV RSP Eg: NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
41 060400612 11754 > EMax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
42 $21130001 AU RFLECA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 060400612 2]/51 > Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
44 $21128001 1N rPoF1A NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
45 060400612 1]/51 > K Maxeé SCREW, BIND M4X6
46 $38330050 1AUSrFYThLE - NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 2|7 b A% U387 £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
48 520689001 1|\AUrrd9THS - NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 $20690001 IIAUESE &/ P13
50 520691001 HAVESE S = NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 520692001 1|AUsr7ora NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300512 1]/54 > KM3x5 SCREW, BIND M3X5

185-N21-418



L. $1/5%M42E / Needle cooler / Nadelkihlungsvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme du refroidisseur d’aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aquja

<ATZ 3 N—Y/OPTION PARTS>

185-N21-124
M. £ £ ZEARR / Gimp guide mechanism / Schnurfithrung / Mécanisme de guide-fil
/ Mecanismo guia del hilo

37 e ————————
38 0 1 I ITTT

o e i o s et et | e e . an ot e s e e it e e e e e
e
—

185-N21-220

-33-



L. $1/4%04EE / Needle cooler/ Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme du refroidisseur d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

REF.NO. CODE |QTY B o NAME OF PARTS RM|
<*x7varA> <FOR OPTION >
1 $43524001 HAULLIxv7€Y RO NEEDLE COOLER SET, O
1-1 $20453001 UPES AR FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1-1 $20460000 IPVEPEPY L. SILICONE TANK CAP
1-2 $23418002 2|v xxTaxs SCREW, M4X5
1-3 060401012 11734 > FMaxia SCREW, BIND M4X10
1-4 S06704001 IPVEPERS SILICONE OIL
1-5 $20322101 1|l=zHi-s FRONT COVER, S
185-N21-124
M. E £ EAR% / Gimp guide mechanism / Schnurfiihrung / Mécanisme de guide-fil
/Mecanismo guia del hilo
REF.NO. CODE |qQTY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 520130009 N1 ra58123299% COTTON STAND WITH SCREW
1-1 520131009 HEEEEE R COTTON STAND ASSY
1-1-1 $20134001 112 * 2 I wW4a76-24X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
1-1-1 $20135001 R R SPOOLPIN
{jcp 034422006 2| +2% 5 F 741X20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
185-N21-220

-34-




N.F— 774 > 4% —Ef%/Tape winder mechanism/Bandaufwickelvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de l'enroouleur de ruban / Mecanismo bobinador de cinta

37
38

185-N21-221
P. Z v /N—F% / Lapper mechanism / Falz-mechanismus / Mécanisme a rabat
/ Mecanismo de solapado
37
38
é 2
=3
1
4 Q'é
5 :
185-N21-239

-35-




N.7—77 14> %—Ef/Tape winder mechanism/Bandaufwickelvorrichtung
/Mécanisme de I’enroouleur de ruban / Mecanismo bobinador de cinta

REF.NO. CODE |qTY £ X1 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 143767002 | 1|7-774>4-%3 TAPE WINDER ASSY
1-1 143980001 | 1|vv3ixy SCREW
1-2 108494001 | 1|##x WASHER
1-3 108495001 | 1|F-771>84o5% SPRING
1-4 100136001 | 1|1 rF35o+vk TENSION NUT
2 101118001 | 2|v T4 xvasx0 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
. 185-N21-221
P. 5 v /Y—Rd{%/Lapper mechanism / Falz-mechanismus / Mécanisme a rabat '
/ Mecanismo de solapado
REF.NO. CODE [q7y £ X4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $21318000 | 1|5vsi—%4z LAPPER ASSY
2 062400812 | 2|+ ~zaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
3 025040232 | 2|eSH#z514 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
4 $25019001 | 1|5vn-raq LAPPER BASE
5 $23651002 | 2|77t S6x6% Y X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
185-N21-239

-36-




Q. 7 7 —i%%& /Ruffling attachment/ Krduseivorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
/ Accesorio de fruncido

33 ( ——————————————————————— \
34 — ‘

37 | fj

38 |

|

185-N21-230
-37-



Q.7 7 7 — & /Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
/ Accesorio de fruncido

-38-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
A $30134001 11275-43 RUFFLER ASSY
1 $25006001 11575-vmFs3 RUFFLER ATTACHMENT ASSY
1-1 521294001 EE & - RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
1-2 $21295001 I RE S s IRV, B RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
1-3 $21305001 x4 SPRING BASE
1-4 $23777101 21723 V% b X2 T6 SET SCREW, M6
1-5 520676001 T rF32 oKy TENSION STUD
1-7 $23775001 =R @IVAE COILSPRING
1-8 520681000 1FI "z HHx WASHER
1-9 $20682105 1A brFIHITFY R TENSION NUT
1-10 $25005001 IIESZE & RUFFLING BLADE
1-11 144784001 MNxIAHITHHR WASHER
1-12 062300812 27 ~33x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
1-13 S21297001 HWo75-veFrryysraag RUFFLER BASE
1-14 $S21306001 11Z2326 STUD SCREW 6
1-15 $21307001 21832 ¥ Hx WASHER, SPRING
1-16 $21298001 HEE B RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
1-17 062350812 1{#+~33.5%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
1-18 $21299001 HERE R e CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
1-19 $23651002 2{7FESeX6HkY £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
1-20 $21300001 LAY IR N RVE HANDLE SET PLATE
1-21 021060302 1+Y r3 36 NUT, 3 M6
1-22 062401612 1[+~zamax1e SCREW, PAN M4X16
1-23 021400212 122+ ra NUT, 2 M4
1-24 $21301001 TN FREFDNZR SPRING
1-25 $21302001 HWFIAHT 21 b ARy SPRING PLATE (U)
1-26 062350612 1|[#+~aMm35x86 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
1-27 521303001 HWE AT R4 K2/ %D SPRING PLATE (D)
1-28 062350512 21+ ~335X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
1-29 $21304001 1#35- COLLAR
2 018401632 117+ KL~ maxie BOLT M4X16
3 018401032 7 F+#E I ~axio BOLT 4X10
4 $21590000 12T 797 RUFFLER GUIDE
5 523418002 2|2 X x¥4x5 SCREW, M4X5
6 $23779001 1 AV P HANDLE
7 021060302 1|+ r32 26 NUT, 3 M6
28 102707002 2|15 H % WASHER, PLAIN 4
B $43530001 A & S VAN B 2] RUFFLER INTERLOCKING PARTS SET
8 $21310001 HEPZ &=L CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
9 S21311001 HWAH T 7 4 PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
10 521312001 1{E>635 PIN 6.35
11 012060632 1|7+ E>6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 062350812 2|{#~N13.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
13 $39795001 ARG ENIRY, P WIRE SET PLATE
14 521314001 1 P2 S Iy B FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
15 $23774001 1&#>2%235 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
16 521315001 1252y FMma STUD M4
17 021400212 1232+ ba NUT, 2 M4
18 $21316001 W71 v =2 b= WIRE STOPPER
19 012400432 1|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
29 S39796001 1z2~—4 SPACER

185-N21-230



Q.3 7 5 —%& /Ruffling attachment / Kréuselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
/ Accesorio de fruncido

33 %34F /FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED

34
37
38

* 7L 33— /OPTION PARTS
2B /FOR FULL-SUBMERGED

_——— e e — — s — e — . o ———

20-2-13  20-2-12  20-2-12 20-2-11

185-N21-230




Q.5 75 — %8 /Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
/ Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NO. CODE  |QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM|
‘ <A > <FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >

C $30135001 HrroFamevey DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER SET
20-1 $21373001 1HHEwFaIsEY 3 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER ASSY
20-1-1 155197101 tHleyrs3asoyyr KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
20-1-2 $21375001 HEEPZ KNEE LIFTER SHAET

20-1-3 155199101 | 1levwrrvyxs KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

20-1-4 017781012 |  2|#. F6.35x10 BOLT, SM6.35X10

20-1-5 148797001 Hesrrassss KNEE LIFTER BAR (S)

20-1-6 014780622 | 1|7+ b4x%xT6357#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
20-1-7 148798009 | 1|e¥7FL KNEE LIFTER PLATE (L)

20-1-8 100463001 a2 %L r79a BOLT, SM7.94

20-1-9 $21376001 Heg7rLn- KNEE LIFTER LEVER

20-1-10 017781012 |  2|# ke3sx10 BOLT, SM6.35X10

20-1-11 $21377001 Hes7sLi—nx SPRING

20-1-12 $21378001 JEEDTESY COLLAR
J20-1-13 017781012 |  4|#.b b635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10

21 $21379001 Hesrsusy CONNECTING BAR

23 062401012 |  4|>~amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10

25 021400202 | 2|23z +vba NUT, 2 M4

<21H> <FOR FULL-SUBMERGED >

D $30135002.| 1|4 FoFIu&v+Y b DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER SET
20-2 521380001 1Y EYFITRYvrFs3 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER ASSY
20-2-1 155197101 1Hegrs3as09s KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
20-2-2 521375001 EEPZ KNEE LIFTER SHAET

20-2-3 155199101 1He¥75v x5 KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

20-2-4 017781012 |  2|# 1 r6.35x10 BOLT, SM6.35X10

20-2-5 148797001 1HesyrPrassos KNEE LIFTER BAR (S)

20-2-6 014780622 | 1|7+ bx%J6357 43 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
20-2-7 148798009 | 1|e¥7>L KNEE LIFTER PLATE (L)

20-2-8 100463001 1|5 %n k794 BOLT, SM7.94

20-2-9 $21376001 Hed7FL8— KNEE LIFTER LEVER

20-2-10 017781012 |  2|#. r635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X 10

20-2-11 $21377001 1HEFTFL8—% SPRING

20-2-12 $21378001 JEEDT AT COLLAR

20-2-13 017781012 |  4#.L r6.35x10 BOLT, SM6.35X10

22 $21381001 HE S CONNECTING BAR

23 062401012 |  4|#~amax10 SCREW, PAN M4X 10

25 021400202 | 2|2v2% v ba NUT, 2 M4

-40-

185-M21-230



R. &7 A\ TR/ Serging attachment/ Uberwendlichvorrichtung N
/ Accessoire pour couture sur tissus serges/ Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

*+ 7 = 8& / OPTION PARTS

1-9 g = o

. 185-N21-236
S. /Ny 7 %2y 7 B8R /Back-tacking / Rickwarsheftvorrichtung / Point d’arrét
/ Pespunte de revés

49
8
4
et \/\ S
6.
5
18
e
15— :

185-N21-237

-41-



R.#&H H ' THEEIR/ Serging attachment/ Uberwendlichvorrichtung

/ Accessoire pour couture sur tissus serges/ Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

REF.NO. CODE [q7Y £ XA NAME OF PARTS RV
1-1 523896001 | 1|¥29¥pUVT(2 EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 $23773001 HEPE D SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-3 146598001 | 1|/xx¥ 5% WASHER, SPRING
1-4 $23897001 1Hrassruyrrayys EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
1-5 021400212 | 1[2v2+v +a NUT, 2 M4
1-6 521341001 1z k- STOPPER
1-7 062300512 1|#+~33x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-8 146762001 1H7FnHyvans EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350612 11+ ~aM3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
2 062401012 |  1[+~zmaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10
185-N21-236
S. /Ny 7 % 7 Bi{%& /Back-tacking / Rickwarsheftvorrichtung / Point d’arrét
/ Pespunte de revés
REF.NO. CODE [q7Tv Er X1 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $21335001 HEEDERETS PR BACK-TACK PRESSER ASSY
1-1 $21320001 HEEPEEA Y &t BACK-TACK BLADE HOLDER
1-2 509234001 1rzox142 BACK-TACK KNIFE
1-3 509235001 HEEPEEEFE L+ BACK-TACK KNIFE PRESSER
1-4 012400832 | 2|7rE5axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
1-5 $21321001 UEEEEE T ST BACK-TACK PRESSER PLATE
1-6 $21322001 HAyTrato®y PRESSER PLATE SHAFT
1-7 116794001 HEPZAE SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-8 $21324001 2[4 T r2FIEYFY b PRESSER PLATE ADJUST NUT
2 025040132 | 1|les¥Hxv394a WASHER, PLAIN S 4
3 060401012 |  1]/X1 > KFMmax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
4 $21315001 122 KMa STUD M4
5 021400212 |  1l2v2+v ra NUT, 2 M4
6 $21316001 I x—2 pysi— WIRE STOPPER
7 012400432 | 1|7+E>axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
8 $21314001 HILEyTAI 123 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
9 $23774001 UEPESZL SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
10 $39797001 1 rzx ks TENSION RELEASE BASE
11 $39798001 11 rznxrs TENSION RELEASE PLATE
12 $39799001 HEEE COLLAR
13 025040232 | 1|eS¥#HxFava WASHER, PLAIN M 4
14 062401212 | 1|F~zax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
15 $21326001 11 hossx THREAD RETAINER
16 062300512 | 2|+~=23x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
17 $39800001 A hZUAERDAR SPRING
18 539796001 1za~—4 SPACER
185-N21-237

.42



7 {SEBSEME / Accessories / Zubehor/ Accessoires / Accesorios

ONESROCHMAEETEII LN BVET, © Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 2 des changements.
© The details of included accessories are subject to change. © Los detalles des accesorios inciuidos pueden variar.
@ Anderungen in der Aufsteilung der Mitgelieferten

Zubehore sind vorbehalten.

185-N21-910

-43-



7 . {HE SRR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |QTY EoAA NAME OF PARTS R\

1- B3 213322/ DCX27 NEEDLE DCX27

4 * 112 2R LOWER KNIFE

5 101572101 1% < <7 355X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 S01943001 1o K32 ~vT216 SCREW DRIVER, 1.6

8 142002001 1len v K XixF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
9 149570001 1ien 7 £ X1XF5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
10 $23356001 1{xHZL > F8X10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10
" $23363001 1|R/3F+6 WRENCH, 6

13 117466000 1le€Y b PINCETTE

18 S06701000 HE R & SRl POLY OILER ASSY

19 145277205 115227 OIL TANK

24 142262001 1|79 VF7 3 CHAIN, F ASSY

25 122991001 1172y KY 720 ACCESSORY BAG

27 $20718000 W7oy HEAD PLATE

29 $35997001 41Hh 7 2K F8X85 BOLT, M8X85
31 213650001 41772.3X85X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
32 028080242 AN Y H %28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

33 021080106 41+ +r1 18 NUT, 1 M8

40 S20769000 HPEEE! FUNNEL

41 144225002 W Fhii— HEAD COVER

48-1 147919001 1|Fy o dA RUBBER CUSHION

48-2 147919002 3IKS Y d4L RUBBER CUSHION

56 183797009 114232 —-2a2—-+T 3 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY

57 031411304 3|7 EY XT44X13 WOQOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
58 S$23353001 1|4 22— — Y YIS DUSTER SHQOOT SUPPORT, S
59 062400612 2|+ ~Namaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

60 025040332 2|l HHxrH14 WASHER, PLAINL 4

65 $38302020 s bhH— BELT COVER

66 062061412 3|+~aex14 SCREW, PAN M6X 14

67 $20412000 11d4at>237 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

69 147893009 IR L i R P —

70 021400106 A S P ——

71 062401406 2lF~gax1a e

72 116016001 2~z rx e

91 520118101 1ASR1 4R TRIMMING KNIFE

92 060300512 114310 > FM3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5

< OPTION PARTS >

69 147893009 | [ — TREADLE PEDAL

70 021400106 p ] (R — NUT, 1 M4

71 062401406 P SCREW, PAN M4X14

72 116016001 2} e PEDAL STOPPER

185-N21-910



1B SRR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / ACCesorios

42-15-1

42-10-2

R Re— R

42-16-1

* 72 3 73— /OPTION PARTS

i

CHEEZDBHRIZTET I I Lo £+, © Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 3 des changements.
® The details of included accessories are subject to change. © Los detalles des accesorios inciuidos pueden variar.
© Anderungen in der Aufsteilung der Mitgelieferten

Zubehore sind vorbehaiten.

185-N21-910

-45-



7 . /B SAEE / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE [a1v Y NAME OF PARTS RM
42-1 150180001 | 4|74 %3 SPOOL STAND BASE
42-2 150182000 A2 T =Ty b SPOOL MAT
42-3 126863001 AP S S LD SPOOL CUSHION
42-4 502775001 IBEFE P2-SAVN PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-4-1 150206002 | 1|e>% A %16 WASHESI’/\,SPzI.:lN 16

-4- 538648001 16517+ russ NUT, U5/8-
fé-g ? 504109001 A RPoF 194 TR THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-6 142998101 RS THREAD GUIDE 4
42-7 $40640001 Hasantrzvyovs COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-7-1 150174000 | 1|a54axvv7y COLUMN CAP
42-8 156112003 | 1|35 417D COLUMN PIPE, D
42-9 150173003 | 1|asavysr>r COLUMN JOINT
42-10 $21798001 | 4|zx7—-rx¥ev t SPOOL SCREW SET
42-10-1 150179002 | 4|x7-nv 48 SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-10-2 028050246 | 4|/Xx# % %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-10-3 021500106 | 4|1523 Y b5 NUT, 1 M5
42-11 150185009 | 1|1 +7>F 1o — THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-12 138843001 HER S £ EEES JOINT
42-13 S02778002 | 2|z7—nkrsg—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
42-14 502786002 | 2|zxL Y KN H—-432 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
42-15 $40641001 HESEFPLE STV SPOOL SCREW SET, A
42-15-1 021500106 | 4[1>2+Y ks NUT, 1 M5
42-15-2 $37038001 1|F~3k 35 ¥s5x1a SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 14
42-15-3 $37037001 1|#~aE5#5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
42-15-4 062501406 | 2|+~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-16 540642001 B AP ESETAY: SPOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
42-16-1 021500106 | 2[122%v t5 NUT, 1 M5
42-16-2 $37038001 1{F~aES5¥sxia SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
42-16-3 $37037001 [+~ k354532 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
42-17 $40643001 TFELE—V¥F 254 b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-17-1 014060632 | 2|7+ h X6x65 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
42-17-2 021500106 | 1[1>25v ks NUT, 1 M5
42-17-3 537037001 1|+ X3k 5532 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32

<ATvarin-v> <OPTION PARTS >
64 183798001 oy Tv—vey FULL SUBMERGED SET
64-1 $20721001 e Ty HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
64-2 153318201 | 4[ns2wn72<HKL b BOLT
64-3 $35997001 1(» %% +8xss BOLT, M8X85
64-4 $36007001 1{n7 2 FL b 8x55 BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502 | 1. ~ M8x55 BOLT, M8X55
64-6 025080236 | 11|eS#Hx718 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
64-7 028080242 | 7|z ¥Hx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 021080106 | 15|v r13 28 NUT, 1 M8
64-9 213650001 |  8|723x8.5x38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
64-10 $20722001 12422 -v2—ryHyTL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 |  2[sxf > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 |  3|/v1> KMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
185-N21-910

-46-




Gal. 4 — U BBae—

/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

2535 / Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment

Big —#%2H Thin Medium — s AEY A Forf;;a;lgypeks f
= H H Mock-Safety
Application 1R U Mock-Safety Thin .Med|um
HF7 T 22-4,-5 23-5,-6 22-4(B) 22-6(B) 22-4(C) -5(C) 23-5(B) ,-6(B)
Sub-Classs -6,-7 -7 -5(B) -7(B) -6(C) ,-7(O) -7(8)
§t98 (mm) 22 - -
Neddle width .
, 8t
Needle 151474-011 « «
2, T4 $25543-001(4) «— $29952-001(4)
presser Foot | $19280-001(5) - $29950-001(5)
$19282-001(6,7) $29951-001(6,7)
Assy
3,8tk A %8 | 520398-001 ™ «— «—
[
Needie F’@
Clamp Assy (SNt
4, §tiR $25190-001 (4) $19163-001(6) |525527-001 (4) $19170-001 (6) «—
Needle Plate | 519162-001 (5) $S25191-001 (7) 1519169-001 (5) $25193-001 (7)
@ © 1
S ff =i
s il
B i
iR >/C§ \
| 1Q b L g i
M W
5, $19217-001 $19199-001 | S19212-001 «—
Tl _ o
=5
Mai SEES= | FETE'; §" \
ain Feed a*' + =
Dog Assy E E E g BE
6, $19240-001 $19236-001 |S19240-001 €«
=UaZ i 3 3
Differential i T N
[l [ I
Feed Dog . E§= § Uéé
gE : L E]
28 ‘ L;ég
7, A Exz i « P
i Knife / Upper Knife J
144074-300 !
8 FTx2 $20582-001 T\ —P s — P
Lower Knife NN J"—*
\ ‘\\ 1
e==4 |520424-001,8 | 520436-001,F |520424-001,8 $20424-001,B  $20436-001, F
L=y
QOver Looper

-47-

185-N21




Ga2. 5 — VB

g2 —% 7 / Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

;L% == bE BulkyKnit

7NV % — = b BulkyKnit

% — &R Thin Medium
Appﬁ\?ition 1554 L mock-safety 1754 L Mock-safety 1754 U Mock-safety
T YyTuIz 24-5,-6 25-5,-6 27-5,-6 28-5,-6 27-5(B) -6(B) 28-5(8) ,-6(B)
Sub-Classs -7 -7 -7 -7 -7(B) -7(8B)
$10& (m r_n) 3 2.2 «—
Neddle width
, &t
Needle 151474-011 151474-014 «—
2,1 THE $19284-001(5) 519287-201(5) «
presser Foot | 519285-001(6) ) $19288-201(6,7)
$29869-001(7) -
Assy
3, 8tk x %2 | $20402-001 $20398-001 i «—
Needle m— m—
Clamp Assy ©.@ @.@)
4, $tiR $19164-001 (5) S19168-001 (7) |519166-001 (5) $25192-001(7) |S19188-001(6) $25529-001(7)
Needle Plate | $19165-001 (6) $19167-001 (6) $25528-001(5)
O
) \l
5, S$19199-001 $19202-001
EX Y e %
Main Feed =l
Dog Assy 5
6, $19242-001 $19237-101 $30894-101
EExU s
Differential
Feed Dog
7, A X Xz = B A 7. 8 «—
Knife / Upper Knife Gi / Angle Knife 7 ‘—W_J
144074-300 $20897-101 ;
8, FTxAZ $20899-001 N T-1 0 $20582-001 \ ‘ ~
Lower Knife \\\\" ’ N\ \"' :
MG N s 7
9, (5,7) (5,7)
) 520424-001,B | 520436-001, F | S20430-001, D | S20434-001, E |520430-001, D | $20434-001, E
i —x

Over Looper

(6) (6)
$20432-001, J

520434-001, E

-48-

185-N21




Ga3 .~ — ¥ EB&—E 3 / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

Bg F = 4B Heavy Materials F- LA 2 75 —H Ruffling
AppliJcation 1294 U Mock-safety Heavy Materials 19 U Mock-safety
$IFT5 2 31-6,-7 32-6,-7 31-6(B) «— 33-5 34-5
Sub-Classs -7(B)
S48 (m'_“) 3 «— 2.2
Nedd!e width
, &t
Needle 151474-018 «— 151474-011
2, I $29871-001(6) $30898-001 519_291-001
Presser Foot | 529869-001(7) ya 7/
Assy =) \5C® ]
<N
R o
S
3,8tk X #8 |520402-001 = $20398-001 D
Needle — [
Clamp Assy @ B @0)
4, itk $24663-001 (6) $24664-001 (7) S$19162-001
Needle Plate
5, $21392-001 $19500-001
Ex U B4l == o~ g@
Main Feed = EE
Dog Assy g E E
Eéﬂ
6, $21395-001 $19243-001
xR V& ¥
Differential /F
Feed Dog ‘Eg
CEEE
EH= =
7, XX B X2 (10 Ex=z 0
Knife /Ang!e Knife 7 / Upper Knife
$20898-101 / 144074-300
8, TAZ $20583-001 T\ T-15 $20582-001 0N -1 s
Lower Knife S\ T \\ —
\\\ \\s
) \
9, ,\
___6‘§ $20438-001, G |S20442-001, R |520438-001, G $20424-001,B |S20436-001, F
Fib—x
Over Looper

-45-

185-N21




Gad .~ — U EBEE—B 3=/ Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

Bg N1ELT5375-H F—-7H /Ubi\"——_—‘yll*(?—'7fﬂ)
Application Ruffling W/Piping Taping Bulky Knit(Taping)
Y777 R 37-5 38-5 41-5,-6 42-5,-6 45-5,-6 46-5,-6
Sub-Classs -7 -7
Neddle width 2.2
34
Needie 151474-011 « 151474-014
2, THR $25538-001 519293-001(5) - $19297-001(5)
Presser Foot /_J'__' S$25546-001 (6) /’/ S19301-001 (6,7)
Assy
S
3,8tk x40 | 520398-001 n «— -
Needle m—
Clamp Assy @b
4, iR $19162-001 $19169-001(5) S25193-001(7) «—
Needle Plate $19170-001(6)
5, $19212-001 $19219-001
Ex U HH
Main Feed
Dog Assy ;
6, $19243-001 $19240-001 $19244-101
=Ehk Ut ,
Differential (
Feed Dog
7, X2 Exz — AAZ \ 7.8
Knife / Upper Knife / Angle Knife i (»W
144074-300 $20897-101 L
8, T2z $20582-001 «— «—
. 7=1.5
Lower Knife :&’ﬂf
9,
520424-001,B | S20436-001, F | S20424-001,B | S20436-001, F |520430-001, D $20434-001,E
-y
Over Looper

-50-

185-N21




Ga5 ./ — > EBaa—

/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

%555 / Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste / Liste des rieces uetaruniciie

B&
Application

Ny 72y 7H
Back-Tacking

Nux——wv B
Bulky Knit

4777
Sub-Classs

49-5 49-6

57-6 57-7

$15& (mm)
Neddie width

2.2

2.5

, 8f
Needle

151474-011

151474-014

2,1 I
Presser Foot
Assy

$19302-001(5,6)

$19303-201(6)
520881-201(7)

3, 871k A HE
Needle
Clamp Assy

$20398-001

$20400-001

5| Bl

©
©)

4, §T3R
Needie Plate

519981-001(5) $19982-001(6)

$19173-001(6) $20880-001(7)

5,
ESeIN- ko]
Main Feed
Dog Assy

$19202-001

%%:

6,
=HxUK
Differential

Feed Dog

$25010-001

M

$19237-101

7, X Z
Knife

[
X =

/ Upper Knife
144074-300

|

B AR
/ Angle Knife #—]Ej—m
$20897-101

8, TAX

Lower Knife

520582-001

g
=3
Cver Looper

$20424-001, B

$20440-001, K

.51-

185-N21




Wa . 245 AL /Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes davertissement
/ Etiquetas de advertencia

% ./ Name of parts Size(mm) Code
HER
PL<EATINET S,
A e BIEEE S~V - H 40X 64 $38350-001

Label, operation
Eng. 40 % 64 S$38349-001
T—RAT—Y
Mark, grounding P12 S37060-001

185-N21-052



ZzE| /INDEX/VERZEICHIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REFNO. | Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
500075000 {A - 66 3 $79259001 |D  -50-6-6 | 12 19496001 {D  -50-152 | 16
501295001 |D -50-15 | 12 D -507-6 | 14 D -50-17-2 | 16

D -50-35 | 12 D -30-0-3 | 14 D -50-18-2 | 16
D -50-45 | 12 D -50-10-6 | 14 D -50-13-2 | 18
D -50-55 | 12 D -50-136 | 16 ‘ D -50-21-2 | 18
D -50-155 | 16 D -50-15-6 | 16 $19500001 | Ga3-5 49
D -50-13-5 | 18 D -50-17-6 | 16 Gad-5 50
D -50-21-5 | 18 D -50-13-6 | 18 $19974001 |D -50-10-1 | 14
D -50-252 | 18 D -50-21-6 | 18 $19975001 |D -50-13-1 | 16
501943001 |Z -7 44 $19279001 |D  -50-11-4 { 14 D -50-19-1 | 18
502573000 |E  -38 20 D -50-12-4 | 14 $19976001 {D - 50-1-1 12
502606000 |A -3 2 D -50-18-4 | 16 D -50-4-1 12
502775001 |z - 42-4 46 519280001 [D - 50-1 12 D -50-6-1 12
502778002 |Z  -42-13 46 Gal-2 47 D -50-11-1 | 14
502786002 |Z - 42-14 46 $19282001 |D  -50-3 12 D -50-21-1 | 18
504109001 |z - 425 46 Gal-2 47 $19977001 |D -50-18-1 | 16
506701000 {Z - 18 a4 $19283001 |D  -50-3-1 12 519981001 | Ga5-4 51
506704001 |L - 1-4 34 D -50-7-1 14 519982001 | Ga5-4 51

509234001 |S  -1-2 a2 D -50-12-1 | 14 520118101 |z -91 a4
509235001 |S - 1-3 42 D -50-21-1 | 18 520130009 {M -1 34
$19162001 | Gat-4 a7 $19284001 [D  -50-4 12 $20131009 {M - 1-1 34

Ga3-4 49 Ga2-2 48 520134001 |M - 1-1-1 34
Gad-4 50 $19285001 |D  -50-5 12 $20135001 |M - 1-1-1 34

$19163001 | Ga1-4 a7 Ga2-2 48 520199001 |J -9 30
$19164001 | Ga2-4 48 519286001 {D - 50-2-1 12 ;14 30
$19165001 | Ga2- 4 48 D -50-5-1 12 $20310001 |A -13 2
519166001 |Ga2-4 a8 D -50-19-1 | 18 520319001 |A -27-3 2
$19167001 | Ga2-4 48 $19287201 |D -50-6 12 520320101 {A  -27-5 2
$19168001 | Ga2- 4 48 Ga2-2 48 520321001 |A -27-6 2
$19169001 | Gal-4 47 519288201 |D  -50-7 14 $20322101 L -1-5 34

Ga4-4 50 Ga2-2 48 520324101 |A -33 2

519170001 |Gal-4 a7 519291001 |D  -50-9 14 520325001 |A -35 2

Ga4- 4 50 Ga3-2 49 520327101 |A -27-8 2

519173001 | Gas- 4 51 $19293001 {D -50-10 14 $20338200 |A -61 2
519188001 | Ga2-4 48 Gad-2 50 520339000 |A -62 2
519199001 | Gat-5 47 $19206001 |D -50-10-4 | 14 $20340001 {A -69 a

Ga2-5 48 D -50-17-4 | 16 520342001 {A -70 4
519202001 |Ga2-5 48 519297001 |D  -50-11 14 520345009 |A - 10 2
Ga5-5 51 Ga4-2 50 A -75 a
519212001 | Gal-5 a7 $19299001 |D -50-11-7 | 14 520346000 |A -80 4
Gad-5 50 D -50-12-7 | 14 520353000 |B  -21 6
$19217001 |Ga1-5 47 $19300001 |D  -50-11-5 | 14 $20355002 |G -9-1-2-2 | 26
519219001 {Gad-5 50 D -50-12-5 | 14 G -9222 | 26
519236001 {Gal-6 47 $19301001 |D  -50-12 14 520361001 {8 -17 6
519237101 | Ga2-6 48 Ga4-2 50 520362101 {8 -18 6
Ga5-6 51 519302001 {D -50-18 16 520391001 1C -7-5 8
$19240001 | Gal-6 47 Gas-2 51 520392000 {C  -7-6 8
Gad-6 50 519303201 |D - 50-2 12 520398001 |Gal-3 a7
519242001 {Ga2-6 48 Ga5-2 51 Ga2-3 48
$19243001 | Ga3-6 49 $19311101 |D -50-25-5 | 18 Ga3-3 49
Ga4d-6 50 $19496001 {D -50-1-2 | 12 Ga4-3 50
$19244101 | Gad-6 50 D -50-22 | 12 Gas-3 51
519258001 [D -50-1-4 | 12 D -50-32 | 12 520400001 | Gas-3 51
D -50-34 | 12 D -s50-42 | 12 520402001 |Ga2-3 18
D -50-4-4 | 12 D -5052 | 12 Ga3-3 49
D -50-5-4 | 12 D -50-62 | 12 520412000 {A - 48 2
D -50-15-4 | 16 D -50-72 | 14 A -55 2
D -50-21-4 | 18 D -50-9-1 14 z -67 a4
$19259001 {D -50-1-6 12 D -50-10-2 14 S20415101 §C - 21 8
D -50-26 | 12 D -50-11-2 | 14 520416101 [C  -22 8
D -50-35 | 12 D -30-12-2 | 14 520424001 | Ga1-9 47
D -50-46 | 12 D -50-13-2 | 16 Ga2-9 48
D_-50-5-5_ | 12 D_-50-14-1 | 16 Ga3-9 49




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
$20424001 {Gad-9 50 320682104 | X -19-3 32 521336001 {R -1 42
$20424001 | Ga5-9 51 520682105 |Q -1-9 38 $21341001 jR -1-6 42
520430001 j Gaz2-9 438 520684101 | K -23 32 $21373001 |Q -20-1 40

Ga4-9 50 $20685001 } K -25 32 $21375001 |Q -20-1-2 40
520432001 | Ga2-9 48 520686001 |K -26 32 Q -20-2-2 40
520434001 | Ga2-9 48 520687001 {K -37 32 $21376001 |Q -20-1-9 40
Gad-9 50 520689001 | K -438 32 Q -20-2-9 A0
520436001 | Gal-9 a7 $20690001 | K -49 32 $21377001 |Q -20-1-11 40
Ga2-9 48 520691001 {K -50 32 Q -20-2-11 40
Ga3-9 49 $20692001 | K - 51 32 $21378001 | Q -20-1-12 40
Ga4-9 50 $20718000 {Z -27 44 Q -20-2-12 40
520438001 | Ga3-9 49 $20721001 |Z -64-1 46 $21379001 {Q - 21 40
$20440001 | Ga5-9 51 520722001 }Z -64-10 46 521380001 |Q -20-2 40
520442001 | Ga3-9 49 S20769000 {Z -40 44 $21381001 | Q -22 40
520453001 { L -1-1 34 520878000 |A -82 4 $21392001 {Ga3-5 49
| 520460000 L -1-1-1 34 $20880001 | Ga5-4 51 $21395001 {Ga3-6 49
$20476001 | D -4 10 520881201 {D -50-13 16 S21530000 {Q -4 38
520485001 {D -19 10 Gab-2 51 $21798001 {Z -42-10 46
$20494001 | D -40C 10 $20896101 {F  -15-2 24 $23337009 A -7 2
520495001 O -42 10 520897101 |F  -15-2 24 A =77 4
$20526000 |E -47 20 Gaz2-7 48 $23342001 {C  -7-1 8
$20530001 1E -30 20 Gad-7 50 c -352 8
520543101 {E - 51 20 Ga5-7 51 c -36-2 8
520544000 {E -52 20 520898101 {F -15-2 24 F o -30-3 24
$20547001 |E -55 20 Ga3-7 49 G -9-1-1-1 26
$20548001 |E -59 22 $20899001 | Gaz2-8 48 G -9-2-1-t 26
$20560001 fE -66 22 521128001 {K -44 32 $23350001 A -63 4
S20571101 | F -2 24 $21129001 §{K -40 32 S$23351001 JA -65 4
$20574001 |F -8 24 $21130001 |K -42 32 S23353001 {Z -58 44
S$20575001 | F  -9-1 24 $21133001 | K -28 32 $23356001 §Z -10 44
S20576001 §F -9-2 24 $21134001 {K -29 32 $23357001 {A -79 4
S$20577001 {F -12 24 S21135001 K -31 32 $23360001 {E -37 20
520578101 {F  -13 24 $21136101 | K -35 32 E -42 20
520579101 |F -15-2 24 $21137001 {K -33 32 $23363001 {Z - 11 44
S$20582001 { Ga1-8 a7 $21294001 |Q - 11 38 S23364000 {D -44 10
Gaz2-8 48 $21295001 |Q ~-1-2 38 523418002 {A -30 2
Ga3-8 49 521297001 |Q -1-13 38 K -27 32
Gad-8 50 $21298001 {Q -1-16 38 L -1-2 34
Ga5-8 51 $21299001 §Q -1-18 38 Q -5 38
520583001 | Ga3-8 49 $21300001 §Q -1-20 38 $23452002 | K -22 32
$20585001 |F -27 24 S$21301001 {Q -1-24 38 $23614101 {H -12 28
S20598000 {G -2 26 S21302001 {Q -1-25 38 523616101 A -25 2
H -3 28 $21303001 jQ -1-27 38 523621101 {E -70 22
$20622001 |H -5 28 $21304001 {Q -1-29 38 E -76 22
520625001 {H - 11 28 $21305001 {Q ~-1-3 38 E -78 22
$20627001 {H - 14-1 28 S21306001 |{Q -1-14 38 Fo-16-1 24
$20655101 {4 -1 30 S21307001 |Q -1-15 38 $23626001 |{H -6 28
S20657001 {J  -4-1 30 S21310001 {Q -8 38 $23628001 |{E -89 22
520668000 ) -19 30 $21311001 {Q -9 38 S$23651002 {P -5 36
$20669000 {J -23 30 S$21312001 |Q -10 38 Q -1-19 38
$20671000 {J - 21 30 $21314001 |Q -14 38 523773001 iR -1-2 42
=22 30 S -8 42 $23774001 {Q - 15 38
520673001 {K - 11 32 S21315001 {Q - 16 38 S -8 42
520676001 {K -3 32 S -4 42 $23775001 |Q -1-7 38
Q -1-5 38 S$21316001 |Q -18 38 S23777101 |Q -1-4 38
520677000 {K -10 32 S -6 42 523779001 {Q -6 38
520678001 {K -14 32 $21318000 {P -1 36 $23896001 {R - 1-1 42
520679001 | K -15 32 S21320001 (S -1-1 42 523897001 {R -1-4 42
520681000 | K -18 32 S21321001 |S -1-5 42 S24663001 § Ga3-4 49
Q -1-8 38 521322001 §S -1-6 42 $24664001 jGa3-4 49
$20682101 | K -18-Z 32 $21324001 15 -1-8 42 S$24680001 {Gaz2-5 48
520682102 | K -19-4 32 $21326001 |S -1 42 525005001 {IQ -1-10 38
520682103 | K - 19-1 32 S$21335001 |S -1 42 $25006001 {Q -1 38




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO.
07001 | Ga5-5 51 $38311100 |E  -43 20 $39660001 {D -7
gggmom Ga5-6 51 538312050 |E  -24 20 $39661001 |D -8
525019001 |P -4 36 $38313001 {G  -9-1 26 $39662001 |D -9
525190001 |Ga1-4 47 $38320000 |G -9-1-2-1 26 $39663021 |D - 11
$25191001 | Ga1-4 47 G -9-2-2-1 26 $39664001 {D - 12
$25192001 {Ga2-4 48 $38322001 |G -9-2 26 $39665001 |D - 15
$25193001 |Gal-4 a7 538328051 | K -1 32 $39666001 {D - 20
Gad- 4 50 $38330050 |K -46 32 539667021 {D - 21
$25527001 | Ga1-4 47 $38349001 | Wa 52 $39669001 {D -23
$25528001 |Ga2-4 48 $38350001 {Wa 52 $39670000 {D -24
$25529001 | Ga2-4 48 $38648001 |z -42-4-2 46 539671021 {D -26
$25538001 |D -50-14 16 539562001 |A -37 2 $39672001 |D  -29
Gad-2 50 $39563020 |A -24 2 $39673020 |E -5
$25543001 {D -50-15 16 539564021 |A -23 2 $39674001 {E -9
Gal-2 47 $39565001 {B  -24-2 6 $39675001 JE - 10
$25544001 |D - 50-15-1 16 $39566001 {C -7 8 539676021 |E - 15
D -50-21-1 18 $39571021 {c  -10 8 $39677021 |E  -16
$25546001 |D  -50-17 16 $39574001 {C -8 8 F -5
Gad-2 50 $39575001 {D -2 10 G -4
$25547001 {D - 50-17-1 16 $39577000 {D - 2-1 10 H -9
525818001 £ - 61 22 $39578001 {E -1 20 $39678021 {E  -17
$27868001 {B - 16 6 | [s39s85001 |E -1-3 20 $39679001 | -20
$29700000 {G  -9-1-3 26 $39586001 |E - 1-4 20 $39680001 {E  -23
G -9-2-3 26 $39589021 |E -8 20 $39683000 {E -26
$29854109 |z -42 a6 $39593021 {E  -54 20 $39684021 |E  -27
529863001 |D -50-19 18 539596021 {E - 54-1 20 $39685001 {E -28
Ga2-2 a8 $39597001 |1 -4 30 $39686000 |E -44
Ga3-2 49 $39598000 |J -4-4 30 $39687000 |E  -45
529870001 |D -50-19-4 | 18 $39599001 |J -4-3 30 $39688001 {E - 46
$29871001 {D -50-19 18 $39601000 |J -4-5 30 $39690021 {E - 36
Ga3-2 49 $39602000 | -4-7 30 E -41
$29950001 {D -50-21 18 $39603001 |J -4-8 30 $39691001 {E -39
Gal-2 a7 $39605001 {A -2 2 539692021 | -50
$29951001 {D - 50-21 18 $39606020 1A -5 2 $39693001 {E -58
Gatl-2 47 $39607001 {A -8 2 $39694021 |E -84
$29952001 {D  -50-21 18 539608021 A - 11 2 $39695001 |E  -65
Gal-2 a7 $39610021 |A - 21 2 $39696011 |F  -30
$30134001 {Q -A 38 $39611001 |A -27 2 539636012 |F - 30
$30135001 {Q -C 40 539612001 |A -27-1 2 Fo-30-2
$30135002 |Q@ -p 40 $39613001 {A -27-2 2 $39704021 {F -4
$30562000 {D -28 10 539623001 |A -38 2 $39706001 |F  -17
E -18 20 $39624021 {A -42 2 $39707001 {F -19
G -8 26 $39625051 {A -49 2 $39708001 {F -25
530894101 |Ga2-6 48 $39626021 {A -53 2 $39709021 {F -28
530898001 {D  -50-25 18 $39629021 {8 -3 6 $39715011 |G -19
Ga3-2 49 $39630000 {B - 10 6 $39715012 {G - 19
$30900001 |D - 50-25-1 18 $39631000 {B -20 6 539717021 {G -3
$30902001 {D -50-25-3 | 18 $39638011 |C  -35 8 $39718021 |G -5
$30904001 |D -50-25-4 | 18 539638012 |C  -35 8 $39720011 {H - 16
$35397001 {z -29 44 $39641011 {C  -36 8 $39720012 {H - 16
Z -64-3 46 $39641012 {C  -36 8 $39722011 |H -17
$36007001 |Z -64-4 46 $39644021 {C -2 8 $39722012 |H - 17
$37037001 |z -42-15-3 | 46 $39645021 {C -3 8 $39728021 {H -8
Z -42-16-3 | 46 $39646021 {C -4 8 $39743001 {J -3
z -42-17-3 | 46 $39647000 {C -5 8 $39744021 |1 -7
$37038001 |z -42-152 | 46 $39648021 {C -9 8 Jo-12
Z -42-16-2 | 46 $39649021 {C  -15 8 539745001 {1 -8
$37060001 {Wa 52 $39650051 {C - 17-1 8 $39747001 {J -10
$37070121 |D -34 10 $39651051 {C  -17-2 8 $39749001 {J -13
$38301020 |A -44 2 $39652021 {¢c - 18-1 8 $3975102%1 {1 -11
$38302020 {Z - 65 44 $39653051 {C  -23 8 $39752021 {J - 15
538304001 |A -29 2 $39658001 {D -1 10 $39759001 |B - 1-1
$38308021 {D -5 10 539659021 {D -6 10

85




CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE RE;-ON?- _ Page
D -50-11-0
sl RS I W ) O O il I =
339767021 | C -1 8 017781012 20-1-4 | 40 028050246 |z -42-102 | 46
S39768001 |C -18-2 Q )
20 -20-1-10 40 028060242 {B -27 6
$39769051 |E - 40 Q 22 |z -32 44
$39770001 | -17 10 Q -20-1-13 | 40 028080
- - _2_4 40 Z '64'7 46
S39771020 |A -14 2 Q -20
$39773001 | -35 20 Q -20-2-10 40 031411304 {2 -57 44
-20-2-13 40 034422006 {M - 1-2 34
$39775001 |B  -24-1 6 Q -20-2-1
$39784001 |A -92 4 018061432 | -53 20 047301242 jE - 1-11 20
539795001 |Q - 13 38 G -10 26 E -1-2-1 20
$39796001 | Q - 29 38 G -19-2 26 047301642 {D -2-2 10
s .18 42 H -16-2 28 047401442 {D -21-1 10
$39797001 |{s - 10 a2 H -17-2 28 04750224z {E -57 22
$39798001 |Ss - 11 a2 ] -6 30 047503242 {D - 16 10
539799001 |s -12 42 018061632 D -22 10 047602042 {A -54 2
1539800001 |S -17 42 E -8 20 048040342 1  -14 20
S40640001 |z -42-7 46 E -34 20 048090342 {0 -27 10
S40641001 {Z -42-15 46 E  -40-1 20 E g 20
S40642001 |z -42-18 46 E -60 22 048400242 |{B  -14 6
S40643001 |z  -42-17 46 018062532 |B -28 5 060300412 {D -35 10
540866001 |H -14-2 28 c -16 8 K -30 32
$42042021 |E  -33 20 D -13 10 060300512 |K -52 32
S43521000 |J - 29-1 30 018400832 |E -48 20 z -92 44
S43522000 |J -29-2 30 018401032 |Q -3 38 060300612 {D -43 10
$43523000 |J -29 30 018401622 |C -35-1 8 060350812 {A -867 4
543524001 {L -1 34 C -36-1 8 E -62 22
543530001 |Q -B 38 F -30-1-1 24 060351012 {H -15 28
543527001 |F -6 24 G -19-1-1 26 060400612 {A -12 2
G -6 26 H -16-1-1 28 A -27-7 2
012060632 | A -43 2 H -17-1-1 28 A -279 2
B -2 6 018401632 |Q -2 38 A -34 2
B -25 6 021060302 |Q -1-21 38 A -36 2
D -25 10 Q -7 38 A -46 2
E -2 20 021080106 |z -33 44 A -50 2
E -6 20 Z -64-8 46 A -39 2
Fo-6-1 24 021400106 {Z -70 44 D -10 10
G -6-1 26 Z -70 a4 E .22 20
-7 30 021400202 |Q -25 40 K -24 32
Q -1 38 Q -25 40 K -32 32
012400432 A -27-4 2 021400212 |A -53 2 K -36 32
A -32 2 D -18 10 K -41 32
D -30 10 Q -1-23 38 K -43 32
E -29 20 Q -17 38 K -45 32
G -13 26 R -1-5 a2 060400812 1A -15 2
T 30 S -5 42 A =22 2
5 -16 30 021500106 {Z -42-10-3 a6 J i24 30
Q -19 38 Z -42-15-1 a6 Z  -64-17 46
S -7 42 Z  -42-16-1 46 7 -64-12 46
012400832 |A -31 2 Z -42-17-2 46 060401012 {L  -1-3 34
E -32 20 025030132 {F  -14 24 s -3 42
S -14 42 025040132 {£ -49 20 060401412 1A -28 2
012500532 |J -2 30 Foo-11 24 060630412 |D -50-18-5 16
014060632 |Z -42-17-1 46 s -2 42 060630712 |E - 75-1 22
014780622 | Q -20-1-6 40 025040232 P -3 36 061350616 {E - 31 20
Q -20-2-6 40 s -13 42 061400812 |A -26 2
017060812 |H -7 28 025040332 |2 -60 a4 B -5 6
017061612 C - 7-2 8 025050132 {A -72 4 l =20 30
C -35-3+1 8 025060332 |D -14 10 062060812 |F -18 24
c -36-3-1 8 025080236 {Z -64-5 46 Foo-21 24
F -30-2-1 24 025350332 |A -68 4 062061412 {Z -66 44
G -9-1-1-2 26 E  -83 22 062300412 {F -16-2 24
G -9-2-1-2 26 025710232 |E  -12 20 062300512 |R - 1-7 42
017085502 {|Z -64-5 46 E -13 20 S _16 42




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
062300812 |Q -1-12 38 717466000 |Z -13 4z 1487980038 {Q - 20-2-7 40
062350512 {Q -1-28 38 118550001 {G -14 26 149570001 |7 -9 a4
062350612 1C  -24 8 118735002 {C  -7-3 8 150173003 {Z -42-9 46

Q -1-26 38 C -35-3-2 8 150174000 {Z - 42-7-1 46
R -19 42 C -36-3-22 8 150179002 {Z  -42-10-1 46
062350812 {C -7-4 8 Fo-30-2-2 24 150180001 {Z -42-1 46
Q -1-17 38 G -9-1-1-3 26 150182000 {Zz -42-2 46
Q -12 38 G -9-2-1-3 26 150185009 |z -42-11 46
062400612 {Z -59 a4 122991001 {Zz -25 44 150206002 {Z - 42-4-1 46
062400812 |A -9 2 126863001 {Z  -42-3 46 150755001 {D -50-1-3 12
B -5 6 138843001 |z  -42-12 46 D -50-2-3 12
Fo-29 24 140325001 |A -74 4 D -50-3-3 12
I -4-6 30 140530002 {D -50-1-7 12 D -50-4-3 12
P -2 36 D -50-2-7 12 D -50-5-3 12
062401012 |A -4 2 D -50-3-7 12 D -350-6-3 12
3 -22 6 D -50-4-7 12 D -50-7-3 14
c -20 8 D -50-5-7 12 D -50-10-3 14
Q -23 40 D -50-6-7 12 D -50-11-3 14
Q -23 40 D -50-7-7 14 D -50-12-3 14
R -2 42 D -50-9-4 14 D -50-13-3 16
062401212 |A -52 2 D -50-10-7 14 D -50-15-3 16
Fo-10-1 24 - D -50-11-8 14 D -50-17-3 16
lo-49 30 D -50-12-8 14 D -50-183 16
S -14 42 D -50-13-7 16 D -50-19-3 18
062401406 12  -71 44 D -50-15-7 16 D -50-21-3 18
z -71 44 D -50-17-7 16 151474011 {Gal-1 47
062401612 {A -81 a4 D -50-19-7 18 Ga2-1 48
Foo-10-2 24 D -50-21-7 18 Ga3- 1 49
Q -1-22 38 141183000 {A -39 2 Ga4d- 1 50
062501406 {Z -42-15-4 | 46 142002001 {z -8 44 Ga5- 1 51
062630612 |D -50-11-6 14 142262001 |z -24 44 151474014 | Ga2-1 48
D -50-12-6 14 142998101 {Z -42-6 46 Gad- 1 50
062570712 {D - 41 10 143767002 {N -1 36 Ga5- 1 51
D -50-25-6 18 143980001 {N - 1-1 36 151474018 | Ga3- 1 49
07260000C {8 -7 6 144074300 {F - 15-1 24 153318201 |Z  -64-2 46
076203000 {8 - 15 6 Gail-7 a7 154841009 |A  -76 4
081005070 {£ - 11 20 Ga2-7 48 155162001 {C  -7-7 8
081005670 {E -56 22 Ga3-7 49 G -9-1-1-a 26
081009070 {A -78 4 Gad-7 50 G -9-2-1-2 26
081010070 {E -25 20 Ga5-7 51 155197101 {Q  -20-1-1 40
081020070 {£ -21 20 144103009 {K -13 32 Q -20-2-1 40
081031870 {8 -4 6 144225002 {Z - 41 a4 155199101 {Q - 20-1-3 40
100032003 |A -40 2 144784001 {Q - 1-11 38 Q -20-2-3 40
c -33 8 145277205 {z -19 44 155247000 {F -3 24
100136001 N -1-4 36 146293001 {C -5 8 G -11 26
100315002 |A -41 2 146427001 {C - 12-1 8 H -10 28
100463001 | Q@ -20-1-8 40 K -47 32 156112003 |{Z -42-8 46
Q -20-2-8 40 146532001 {K - 21 32 156482000 |A -51 2
101118001 |{N -2 36 146598001 |A - 71 a4 183797009 {Z -5& 44
101572101 1z -5 a4 R -1-3 a2 183798001 {Z -&4 46
102707002 {Q -28 38 146762001 {R  -1-8 42 213650001 {z - 31 44
104450101 {C - 11 8 147893009 {Z -69 44 Z -54-3 46
105161004 |D -3 10 Z -89 a4
105288001 |{D -50-10-5 14 147918001 |Z - 48-1 44
D -50-17-5 16 147919002 {Z -48-2 a4
106640001 {D  -50-8-2 14 147942001 {J  -8-1 30
D -50-14-2 16 I -10-1 30
108494001 {N -1-2 36 J-1341 30
108495001 {N -1-3 36 148084001 {J -18 30
110832009 {K  -12 32 148782001 {4 -13 28
116016001 1z -72 a4 148797001 | -20-1-5 40
z2 -72 44 Q -20-2-5 40
116794001 {S  -1-7 42 148798003 {Q - 20-1-7 40









